
H:\Shared\Waste And Renewables\Tyonna Listenbee\Legistar\County Board 5-19\320042-Res-CO#16-Draft.Docx 

2022 RES-046 1 
 2 

CHANGE ORDER #16 TO THE CONTRACT FOR FOXARNESON, INC. FOR  3 
FACILITY REMODEL AT THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUILDING 4 

 5 
The Department of Administration - Public Works Engineering Division awarded a Contract to 6 
FoxArneson, Inc. for Facility Remodel at the Emergency Management Building at 2982 Kapec 7 
Road (formerly 5415 King James Way), Fitchburg, Wisconsin; Public Works Bid No. 320042. 8 
 9 
2021 RES-111 awarded the original Contract for $3,442,778.45.  10 
 11 
The following change is requested: Change Order #16 - Add of $215,977.44 - Project Delays 12 
Due to Elevator Addition.  Project was paused for evaluation & determination of adding an 13 
elevator to the project.  Material & labor costs made large increases at the beginning of 2022 & 14 
temporary eqpt is required to maintain temperature & humidity control while drywall & other 15 
finishes are being installed. 16 
 17 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Change Order #16 for a total add of $215,977.44 18 
be approved to the Contract for FoxArneson, Inc. to provide Project Delays Due to Elevator 19 
Addition; and  20 
 21 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Public Works Engineering Division be directed to ensure 22 
complete performance of the Change Order.  23 


